Table 2 Silver Coin Project - Pit Quantities within the Final Design

  Mineralised
Material

Gold* Silver* Zinc* Gold* Silver* Zinc*

  kt g/t g/t % (oz)  (oz) (t)

Measured 3,703 1.74 7.30 0.31 206,899 868,501 11,356
Indicated 14,723 1.15 6.34 0.18 546,081 2,998,787 26,222
Inferred 10,434 1.00 8.10 0.25 334,823 2,718,506 26,015
*In-situ grade and quantity, this means that no loss and dilution or recoveries have been applied

Page iii

Project No: ADV-HK-03609

The pit quantities include 47,670 kt of waste at a strip ratio of 1.65:1 (waste tonnes to ore tonnes).

Economic Analysis and Sensitivity

The pre-tax NPV for the project is estimated to be USD 33.6 M at a gold price of USD 1015/oz and a discount rate of
10%.

An economic model sensitivity analysis was completed by MMC on applied metal prices (gold, silver and zinc) as well as
capital cost estimates and operating cost estimates. The results indicate that the Project is most sensitive to variations in
metal price, operating costs and capital costs in that order, as shown in Table 1-3.

Table 3 Silver Coin Project – Project Sensitivity Price Sensitivity (pre-tax NPV - 10% Discount Factor)

Applied  Variation Compared to Base Case Estimates

Variable -10% 0% +10%

(k USD) (k USD) (k USD)

Metal Prices 305 33,578 66,851

Operating Costs 51,984 33,578 15,171

Capital Costs 45,302 33,578 21,853

Project Summary

The Silver Coin Project is located in northern British Columbia, Canada, approximately 25 km north-east of the regional
town of Stewart and 1,400 km north of Vancouver.  Access is primarily by a good gravel road from Stewart, which has an
airport and port facility. Stewart has a population of approximately 100 people in the winter months.  The area is sparsely
populated with farming, logging and mineral exploration as the main industries.

The Silver Coin deposit was first discovered in the early 1900‟s and exploration work commenced in 1911 with the
completion of a series of small exploration cross cuts.  A number of companies have subsequently explored the district,